
Please ask for Brian Offiler
Direct Line: 01246 345229
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

The Chair and Members of Appeals 
and Regulatory Committee

19 September 2018

Dear Councillor,

Please attend a meeting of the APPEALS AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE to be held on WEDNESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Chesterfield, S40 1LP, the agenda for which is 
set out below.

AGENDA

Part 1(Public Information)

1.   Declarations of Members' and Officers' Interests relating to items on the 
agenda 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

3.   New Animal Licensing Legislation And Fees 2018/19 (A270) (Pages 3 - 
110)

Yours sincerely,

Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

FOR PUBLICATION

NEW ANIMAL LICENSING LEGISLATION AND FEES 2018/19 
(A270)

                                                                
  
MEETING: APPEALS AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

DATE: 26th SEPTEMBER 2018 

CABINET 
PORTFOLIO:

HEALTH AND WELLBEING

REPORT BY: SENIOR ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
OFFICER

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To inform the Committee of the new statutory Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 
2018 (Appendix A) and to recommend the delegation of decisions 
in relation to the determination of licences and enforcement action 
to the Assistant Director in Health and Wellbeing and 
Environmental Health Team Leader (Food and Health and Safety 
and Communicable Disease) by the 1st October 2018, and the 
adoption of the proposed fees and charges in relation to animal 
licensing as of 1st October 2018. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee approves:

 From 1 October 2018, the power to determine appeals against 
decisions to vary or suspend licences and decisions to 
commence enforcement action be delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Health and Wellbeing.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

 From 1 October 2018, the power to determine appeals against 
a risk assessment score be delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Health and Wellbeing and/or their authorised 
delegate (in accordance with the requirements detailed in the 
“The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 Procedural guidance notes for 
local authorities July 2018”).

 From 1st October 2018, adoption of the proposed fees and 
charges in relation to animal licensing set out in paragraph 4.7 
of this report.

 The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be 
delegated authority to draft appropriate amendments to the 
Council’s constitution to allow representations by licence 
holders against the variation or suspension of licences to be 
determined by the Assistant Director for Health and Wellbeing, 
or where the Assistant Director believes that there is wider 
social or economic issues being raised by the written 
representation, by a panel of the Appeals and Regulatory 
Committee.

 The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be 
delegated authority to draft appropriate amendments to the 
Council’s constitution to allow appeals against risk 
assessment scores to be determined by the Assistant Director 
for Health and Wellbeing.

3.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

3.1 In April 2018 the Government passed the Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 
2018. This legislation amalgamated, and replaced a number of 
pieces of legislation that governed the licensing of animals.

3.2 The legislation allows licensing authorities to charge a reasonable 
amount to cover the cost of considering the grant, renewal or 
variation of a licence, but the licensing authority must not generate 
a profit from these charges.

Page 4



3

3.3 The new regulations have amended the previous licensing regimes 
in a number of ways but the three key changes are:-

 A premise can have a single licence covering a number of 
licensed activities (similar to premises licences under the 
Licensing Act 2003).

 The change of licensing authority from County to District for 
the consideration of licences pertaining to performing 
animals.

 That a licence can last for 1 – 3 years depending upon a risk 
assessment produced in line with Secretary of State 
Guidance.

3.4 Having undertaken an inspection of a premise the Council may 
impose conditions where they deem it appropriate to do so in 
accordance with regulation 4(3) of the regulations. 

3.5 Where a licence holder makes written representations to the 
Council against the variation or suspension of their licence it is 
proposed that such representations be heard by the Assistant 
Director for Health and Wellbeing, or where the Assistant Director 
believes that there is wider social or economic issues being raised 
by the written representations, by a panel of the Appeals and 
Regulatory Committee. 

4.0 BACKGROUND 

4.1 The Animal Welfare Act was brought into force in 2006, and until 
this point the Local Authority has not needed to use the legislation.  
The legislation aims to ensure that animals are not mistreated.  
Statutory guidance made under the legislation introduced the 5 
freedoms of animal welfare which are:-

 For a suitable environment (place to live)
 For a suitable diet
 To be housed with or apart from other animals
 To be protected from pain, suffering, injury and disease
 To exhibit normal behaviour patterns

Page 5



4

4.2 The Act is the enabling legislation for new regulations that cover 
the licensing of activities involving animals. The Animal Welfare 
(Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 
2018 repeals and amends the following legislation previously 
used:-

 Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963
 Breeding of Dogs Act 1973
 Breeding of Dogs Act 1991
 Pet Animals Act 1951
 Performing Animals (Regulation) Act 1925
 Riding Establishments Act 1964

etc. (a full list can be found in Schedule 9 and 10 of the act).

4.3 The Council can charge a fee for the consideration of an 
application for the grant, renewal, or variation of a licence. Section 
13 of the regulation states:

“13-(1) A local authority may charge such fees as it considers 
necessary for:-

(a) the consideration of an application for the grant, renewal or 
variation of a licence including any inspection relating to that 
consideration, and for the grant, renewal or variation,

(b) the reasonable anticipated costs of consideration of a licence 
holder’s compliance with these Regulations and the licence 
conditions to which the licence holder is subject in 
circumstances other than those described in sub-paragraph 
(a) including any inspection relating to that consideration,

(c) the reasonable anticipated costs of enforcement in relation to 
any licensable activity of an unlicensed operator; and

(d) the reasonable anticipated costs of compliance with 
regulation 29.

’13-(2) The fee charged for the consideration of an application for 
the grant, renewal or variation of a licence and for any 
inspection relating to that consideration must not exceed the 

Page 6



5

reasonable costs of that consideration and related 
inspection.” 

It is not lawful for the Council to make a profit from its licensing 
functions, and the proposed fees have been set based on the 
guidance set out above and a reasonable estimate of the costs in 
undertaking this (Appendix C).

4.4 As part of the inspection process the Council are required to 
determine the level of risk posed by the activities on site using the 
DEFRA guidance. This risk assessment will determine the length 
of time that a licence will last for.

4.5 The DEFRA guidance requires that a local authority has in place a 
mechanism for determining appeals against a risk assessment 
score. It is proposed that an appeal against a risk assessment 
score will be determined by the Assistant Director for Health and 
Wellbeing and/or their authorised delegate.

4.6 A licensee can also reques
[...]
at:-

a) The licence conditions are not being complied with,
b) There has been a breach of the Regulations
c) Information provided by the applicant was false or misleading,
d) It is necessary to protect the welfare of an animal

4.10 A licence holder may appeal against the authority’s decision to 
refuse to grant or renew a licence or to revoke a licence to the first 
tier tribunal at the general regulation chamber (HM Courts and 
Tribunal Service, Leeds) in the first instance. 

4.11 Where the authority chooses to vary or suspend a licence, the 
licence holder has 7 days in which they can make written 
representations to the local authority, which must be considered 
within 7 working days of receiving those representations. If the 
licence holder remains unhappy with the decision of the local 
authority they can appeal to the first tier tribunal at the general 
regulation chamber (HM Courts and Tribunal Service, Leeds).

4.12 Where representations are received against decisions to vary or 
suspend a licence or to impose conditions on a licence it is 
proposed that such representations be heard by the Assistant 
Director for Health and Wellbeing, or where the Assistant Director 
believes that there is wider social or economic issues being raised 
by the written representations, by a panel of the Appeals and 
Regulatory Committee.

5.0 OUTCOMES / OUTPUTS

5.1 Under the constitution of the Council, decisions in relation to the 
determination of applications for licences is currently delegated to 
the Senior Environmental Health Officer in Environmental Health 
Team (Food and Health and Safety and Communicable Disease). 

5.2 We are not expecting that there will be a significant number of 
representations against imposed conditions. 

5.3 The fees and charges proposed above have been produced using 
a cost calculator and reflect predicted outgoings for considering 
the grant of a licence, the cost of enforcement of both licensed and 
unlicensed premises and the cost of providing the annual return. 

Page 9



8

These are the reasonable costs that we are allowed to recover as 
described in the legislation.

6.0 OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND CONSIDERATION OF RISK

6.1 In relation to the fees and charges proposed there is the potential 
that we could try and seek to add additional costs, however based 
on our expectation of how we will licence under the new regime we 
believe that the proposed fees are appropriate in accordance with 
the legislation.

6.2 There will be a review of the fees after the first year of operating to 
assess whether they are appropriate and produce a report to the 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee suggesting a new fee and 
charge if they are not.

6.3 Whilst all representations against the imposition of a condition 
could be heard by committee it was felt that where there is a 
technical rather than socio-economic impact these would be best 
heard by the Assistant Director of Health and Wellbeing and/or 
their delegate.  The department will produce a report each year to 
the committee to show what action has been taken under 
delegated powers, so that the committee can be satisfied that this 
approach is appropriate.

7.0 RECOMMONDATIONS

7.1 That the Committee approves:

 From 1 October 2018, the power to determine appeals against 
decisions to vary or suspend licences and decisions to 
commence enforcement action be delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Health and Wellbeing.

 From 1 October 2018, the power to determine appeals against 
a risk assessment score be delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Health and Wellbeing and/or their authorised 
delegate (in accordance with the requirements detailed in the 
“The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 Procedural guidance notes for 
local authorities July 2018”).

Page 10



9

 From 1st October 2018, adoption of the proposed fees and 
charges in relation to animal licensing set out in paragraph 4.7 
of this report.

 The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be 
delegated authority to draft appropriate amendments to the 
Council’s constitution to allow representations by licence 
holders against the or variation or suspension of licences to 
be determined by the Assistant Director for Health and 
Wellbeing, or where the Assistant Director believes that there 
is wider social or economic issues being raised by the written 
representation, by a panel of the Appeals and Regulatory 
Committee.

 The Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be 
delegated authority to draft appropriate amendments to the 
Council’s constitution to allow appeals against risk 
assessment scores to be determined by the Assistant Director 
for Health and Wellbeing.

For further information on this report contact:
 Catherine Bromhall, Senior Environmental Health Officer on (34)5749

Appendices:

A Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018

B Animal Welfare Act 2006
C Full working of Costs

Background Papers 
(available from Catherine Bromhall, Senior Environmental Health Officer 
on (34)5749):

Page 11



10

Procedural guidance notes for local authorities on Animal Activity  
Licensing 2018
Local Government Association: Open for business: LGA guidance on 
locally set licence fees

Page 12



Draft Regulations laid before Parliament under section 61(2) of the Animal Welfare Act 2006, for 

approval by resolution of each House of Parliament. 

D R A F T  S T A T U T O R Y  I N S T R U M E N T S  

2018 No. 

ANIMALS, ENGLAND 

The Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 

(England) Regulations 2018 

Made - - - - *** 

Coming into force - - 1st October 2018 

CONTENTS 

PART 1 

Introduction 

 

1. Title, commencement and application 3 

2. Interpretation 3 

3. Licensing of operators 5 

 

PART 2 

Grant, renewal and variation with consent of a licence and inspection of premises 

 

4. Conditions of grant or renewal of a lic
[...]
to the licence holder, 

(b) state the local authority’s grounds for revocation, and 

(c) give notice of the licence holder’s right of appeal to the First-tier Tribunal and the period 

under regulation 24 within which such an appeal may be brought. 

(2) The decision has effect on service of the notice. 

Obstruction of inspectors 

19. A person must not intentionally obstruct an inspector appointed for the purposes of the 

enforcement of these Regulations in the exercise of any powers conferred by or under the Act. 

Offences 

20.—(1) It is an offence for a person, without lawful authority or excuse— 

(a) to breach a licence condition; 

(b) to fail to comply with regulation 7 or 19. 

(2) A person who commits an offence under paragraph (1) is liable on summary conviction to a 

fine. 

Page 21



 10

Powers of entry 

21. Breach of a licence condition must be treated as a relevant offence for the purposes of 

section 23 of the Act (entry and search under warrant in connection with offences). 

Post-conviction powers 

22. The relevant post-conviction powers contained in sections 34 and 42 of the Act apply in 

relation to a conviction for an offence under regulation 20. 

Notices 

23.—(1) Any notice issued by a local authority under these Regulations may be amended, 

suspended or revoked by the local authority in writing at any time. 

(2) A notice may be served on a person by— 

(a) personal delivery, 

(b) leaving it or sending it by post to the person’s current or last known postal address, or 

(c) emailing it to the person’s current or last known email address. 

PART 4 

Appeals 

Appeals 

24.—(1) Any operator who is aggrieved by a decision by a local authority— 

(a) to refuse to grant or renew a licence, or 

(b) to revoke or vary a licence, 

may appeal to the First-tier Tribunal. 

(2) The period within which an operator may bring such an appeal is 28 days beginning with the 

day following the date of the decision. 

(3) The First-tier Tribuna
[...]
ly) 30 Authorised Officer £25.00
Variation that involves further inspection Authorised Officer £160
Revocation - No Fee Authorised Officer £0.00
Lost Licence/Duplication of licence Admin Support Officer £10
Re-rate inspection (full cost recovery) /reinstatement after
suspenion Authorised Officer £160
Appeal fee (unless re-inspection gives higher rating) Authorised Officer £160

Costs used
Environmental Health Practitioner (hourly rate) £32.00

For guidance on completing this form please refer to the worksheet
'Guidance'

Admin Support Officer (hourly rate) £9.09

CURRENT LICENSES
14 Animal Boarding = £328 £250

0 Animals for Exhibiting = (proposed 7) £250
1 Breeding = £327 £250 Plus Vets fee
0 Dangerous Wild Animal = £139 £250
0 Dog Day Care = (proposed 2) £250

23 Home Boarding = £165 £250
7 Pet shop = £252 £250
2 Riding Establishments = £143 £250 Plus Vets fee
0 Zoo = £650 Need to be assessed at time ?

P
age 110


	Agenda
	3 New Animal Licensing Legislation And Fees 2018/19 (A270)
	Appendix A New Regs CB
	Appendix B Animal Welfare Act 2006
	Appendix C Animal Licensing cost spreadsheet workings.xlsx Final




Minutes of the meeting


A&R 26.09.18
1

APPEALS AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 26th September, 2018

Present:-

Councillor Bellamy (Chair)

Councillors A Murphy
Bingham
Derbyshire
Miles

Councillors T Murphy
Niblock
Perkins

*Matters dealt with under the Delegation Scheme

105   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

No declarations of interest were received.

106   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Diouf, Hill and P 
Innes.

107   NEW ANIMAL LICENSING LEGISLATION AND FEES 2018/19 (A270) 

The Senior Environmental Health Officer presented a report on the new 
statutory Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 and recommending the delegation of 
decisions in relation to the determination of licences and enforcement 
action to the Assistant Director in Health and Wellbeing and 
Environmental Health Team Leader (Food and Health and Safety and 
Communicable Disease) by the 1st October 2018 and the adoption of the 
proposed fees and charges in relation to animal licensing as of 1st 
October 2018.

The report outlined the background to the new legislation which 
amalgamated and replaced a number of pieces of legislation that 
governed the licensing of animals and allowed licensing authorities to 
charge a reasonable amount to cover the cost of considering the grant, 



A&R 26.09.18
2

renewal or variation of a licence without generating a profit from these 
charges. It explained the processes for dealing with appeals against the 
authority’s decision to grant or renew a licence or to revoke a licence and 
for hearing representations against decisions to vary or suspend a licence 
or to impose conditions on a licence.

Details of the proposed fees and charges were included at paragraph 4.7 
of the report. It was confirmed that these fees and charges were 
calculated to cover the expected costs to the Council of activities in 
relation to animal licensing, including additional training of staff. 

* RESOLVED –

(1) That from 1 October 2018, the power to determine appeals against 
decisions to vary or suspend licences be delegated to the Assistant 
Director for Health and Wellbeing, or where the Assistant Director 
believes that there is wider social or economic issues being raised 
by the written representation, to be heard by a panel of the Appeals 
and Regulatory Committee.

(2) That from 1 October 2018, the power to decide to commence 
enforcement action and to determine appeals against a risk 
assessment score be delegated to the Assistant Director for Health 
and Wellbeing and/or their authorised delegate (in accordance with 
the requirements detailed in the “The Animal Welfare (Licensing of 
Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 Procedural 
guidance notes for local authorities July 2018”).

(3) That from 1st October 2018, the proposed fees and charges in 
relation to animal licensing set out in paragraph 4.7 of this report be 
adopted.

(4) That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be 
delegated authority to draft appropriate amendments to the 
Council’s constitution to allow representations by licence holders 
against the variation or suspension of licences to be determined by 
the Assistant Director for Health and Wellbeing, or where the 
Assistant Director believes that there is wider social or economic 
issues being raised by the written representation, by a panel of the 
Appeals and Regulatory Committee.



A&R 26.09.18
3

(5) That the Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager be 
delegated authority to draft appropriate amendments to the 
Council’s constitution to allow appeals against risk assessment 
scores to be determined by the Assistant Director for Health and 
Wellbeing.


